REVISED REGISTER OF ELECTORS - PRELIMINARY LIST 

2.1 The Commission published the Preliminary List of Electors on Tuesday December 28, 

2021, in accordance with the provisions of Section 18 (1) (b) of the Act.   

2.2 The Preliminary List, which comprised two hundred and sixty-four thousand, nine 

hundred and forty (264,940) electors, was made available to the political parties, 

independent candidates and to the general public at the Public Library, the Electoral 

Department and the Revising Centres.  From Friday December 31, 2021 to Tuesday 

January 4, 2022, a notice was placed in the press, the department’s website,

[...]

3.3 The January 19, 2022 general election was the first one conducted during the COVID-19 

pandemic. As a consequence, the number of election workers deployed was significantly 

increased by persons providing temperature checks, hand sanitizing and sanitizing of the 

voting booth and pencils.  

3.4 A total of three thousand, eight hundred and seventy-one (3,871) Election Officers were 

engaged in the conduct of the elections, in the following categories:- 

CATEGORY NUMBER 

Returning Officers 30 

Election Clerks 30 

Special Presiding Officers 34 

Special Poll Clerks  60 

Presiding Officers 541 

Poll Clerks 1,320 

Counting Assistants 332 

Clerical Assistants 30 

Covid-19 Personnel  1,504 

TOTAL 3,881 

4. THE CANDIDATES 

4.1 One hundred and eight (108) persons were duly nominated on Monday January 3, 2022 

to contest the thirty (30) seats in the election.  There are as listed below:  

Barbados Labour Party  30 

Democratic Labour Party  30 

Alliance Party for Progress 20 

Solutions Barbados 11

[...]

seven (27) were housed in government owned facilities and three (3) in privately owned 

buildings.  

5.2 On Special Polling Day, eleven (11) polling stations were housed in government owned 

facilities and nineteen (19) in privately owned.  

5.3 On Polling Day, the three hundred and thirteen (313) Polling Districts were divided into 

five hundred and forty-one (541) Polling Divisions which were accommodated in two 

hundred and sixty-three (263) buildings. Of these, one hundred and twenty-eight (128) 

were government buildings and one hundred and thirty-five (135) were privately owned 

properties.   

5.4 Of the thirty (30) buildings used for the counting of votes, twenty-five (25) were 

government owned and five (5) were privately owned. A complete list of Polling 

Stations may be viewed at Appendix C.

[...]

stations in the conduct of the poll. 

8.1.2 Special Presiding Officers were appointed by the Commission to supervise the voting, 

and polling was conducted between 7.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m., at the designated polling 

station in each constituency.   

8.1.3 Three thousand, six hundred and thirty-one (3,631) Election Workers, police and other 

security officers were registered to vote on Special Polling Day. 

8.2 VOTING BY FOREIGN SERVICE ELECTORS 

8.2.1 Wednesday January 12, 2022 was also designated as Polling Day for the Foreign 

Service Electors.

[...]

8.3 VOTING BY OTHER ELECTORS 

8.3.1 Wednesday January 19, 2022 was designated as Polling Day for all other registered 

electors and polling was conducted between 6.00 a.m. and 6.00 p.m., at the designated 

stations in each constituency.  

8.3.2 Two hundred and sixty-two thousand, six hundred and seventy-four (262,674) persons 

were registered to vote on Polling Day. 

9. REGISTER FOR ELECTIONS  

9.1 In accordance with Section 18 (3) of the Act, the Commission published a Register for 

Elections on Sunday January 16, 2022.  It was made available to the political parties 

and other nominated candidates and was displayed for public inspection at the Public 

Library and the Electoral Department. 

9.2 The total number of registered electors was two hundred and sixty-six thousand, three 

hundred and thirty-nine (266,339) as follows: 

Election Officers registered to vote on Wednesday January 12, 2022:         3,631 

Foreign Service Electors registered to vote on Wednesday January 12, 2022: 34 

Electors registered to vote on Wednesday January 19, 2022:           262,674